
Federal Contract Opportunities Update

Notices for April 20-26, 2020 

This update contains summaries of procurement notices issued between April 20-26, 2020
that pertain to hazardous waste, investigation and cleanup of environmental contamination,
and related environmental topics. However, it does not necessarily contain EVERY notice on
these topics. 

If you would like to search for additional current and archived notices, or receive notification
of solicitation amendments, please visit the FedBizOpps web site.

ASBESTOS ASSESSMENT AND ABATEMENT (SOL) 
SOL: 140A2320Q0145 
DUE: Apr 29, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. THIS RFQ IS ISSUED AS A INDIAN SMALL BUSINESS ECONOMIC
ENTERPRISE (ISBEE) SET-ASIDE, NAICS code 562910 (Remediation Services), size standard
700 employees. This is an urgent requirement with a short response time. The price range of
the firm-fixed-price contract is anticipated to be between $25,000 and $100,000. The
proposed work consists of furnishing all necessary materials, tools, equipment, labor,
supervision, and technical expertise to perform asbestos abatement and disposal for
asbestos-containing flooring materials (approx. 1066 sq ft) as well as testing and assessment
of materials in Building 125 at the Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute, 9169 Coors
Blvd. NW, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120 (Bernalillo County). QUOTES ARE DUE BY 1:00
PM CT ON APRIL 29, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/89651fe7bf384f3aa1c6ba2ae80f7bc0/view 
Posted: Apr 23, 2020 
SPONSOR: Bureau of Indian Affairs and Bureau of Indian Education, Indian Education
Acquisition Office, Albuquerque, NM. 

Z1DB--DECOMMISSION RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LABORATORIES (COMBINE) 
SOL: 36C26220Q0707 
DUE: May 4, 2020 
NAICS: 562112. THIS RFQ IS ISSUED AS A SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED SMALL
BUSINESS SET-ASIDE, NAICS code 562112 (Hazardous Waste Collection), size standard
$41.5M. The VA Greater Los Angeles Healthcare System is seeking a contractor to
decommission radioactive material laboratories in the VA Greater Los Angeles Medical Center
(11301 Wilshire Blvd, 90073) and VA Long Beach Medical Center (5901 East Seventh St.,
90822). The regulations in 10 CFR Part 30 require proper decommissioning of former
radioactive materials laboratories before they can be released for re-use. Sixteen laboratories
need decommissioning, covering approximately 6265 square feet of space. The work is spread
out over several buildings, floors, and rooms. Contractor is not responsible for the disposal of
any radioactive waste at the survey locations. Prior documented experience with performing
decommissioning and surveying per NUREG-1575 is required. Active on-going research
projects will be in progress in the buildings being accessed. The contract will be considered
complete once all locations have been decommissioned and surveyed as shown in a final
status report that meets NUREG-1575 and the areas have been determined to be free of
residual radioactive contamination. Period of performance will be 120 days after award date.
Work must be completed by 09/30/2020. Complete and submit enclosure 1 via email (see
attachments at beta.sam). RESPONSES ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 10:00 AM PT ON MONDAY,
MAY 4, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/e172f59bee374887a282fae753859afd/view 
Posted: Apr 22, 2020 
SPONSOR: Dept of Veterans Affairs, 262-Network Contract Office 22L (36C262), Long Beach,
CA. 

S222--UNIVERSAL WASTE COLLECTION FOR THE FORT SAM HOUSTON NATIONAL CEMETERY,

  1 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for April 20-26, 2020

https://fbo.gov/
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/89651fe7bf384f3aa1c6ba2ae80f7bc0/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/e172f59bee374887a282fae753859afd/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS (COMBINE) 
SOL: 36C78620Q0207 
DUE: May 5, 2020 
NAICS: 562112. THIS SOLICITATION IS SET ASIDE FOR HUBZONE BUSINESS CONCERNS,
NAICS code 562112. Contractor shall provide all management, supervision, labor, tools,
materials, supplies equipment and any other items necessary to perform Universal waste
disposal for the Fort Sam Houston National Cemetery, San Antonio, TX 78209. Contractor
shall plan, schedule, coordinate, and assure effective and economical completion of all
contract actions. This contract is for one base period with the opportunity of four option years.
The Government anticipates that this solicitation will result in a firm fixed unit price,
requirements contract with FOB Destination. OFFERS ARE DUE BY 4:00 PM ON MAY 5, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/9743f12007c34ffcbe32cd49649213ab/view 
Posted: Apr 21, 2020 
SPONSOR: Dept of Veterans Affairs, National Cemetery Admin (36C786), Quantico, VA. 

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SUPPORT (SOL) 
SOL: 68HE0420R0012 
DUE: May 5, 2020 
NAICS: 541620. U.S. EPA Region 4 has a requirement for sampling and analysis support at
tar sands and oil shale facilities. The purpose of the sampling is to gather data on the wastes
generated during tar sands processing for making a Bevill opinion or to determine adherence
to Subtitle C regulation. Details are available only on FedConnect at 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0012&agency=EPA. OFFERS ARE
DUE BY MAY 5, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/8a3585ad4287453ea3c8619455ceb5b4/view Posetd: Apr
20, 2020 
SPONSOR: Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 Contracting Office, Atlanta, GA. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN (SRCSGT) 
SOL: W50S8A20Q0010 
DUE: May 7, 2020 
NAICS: 541620. The purpose of this sources sought is to gain knowledge of potential
qualified sources and their business size classification relative to supplying a HAzardous
Waste Management Plan. Responses to this synopsis will be utilized by the Government to
determine the appropriate procurement methodology. No solicitation is available at this time.
The New Hampshire Air National Guard is seeking potential sources to provide the following
services on-site at Pease Air National Guard Base: CLIN 0001: 1JOB - Update the existing
base hazardous waste plan in accordance with SOW attached at beta.sam. CLIN 0002: 1JOB -
Contractor Manpower Reporting (CMR) - Contractor shall report all labor hours (including
subcontractor labor hours) required for performance of services provided under this contract
for the New Hampshire Army National Guard via a secure collection site. Complete all tasks
IAW SOW within 6 months of contract award date. The Government is seeking tailored
capability statements addressing the needs of this effort, with appropriate documentation.
CAPABILITY STATEMENTS ARE DUE VIA EMAIL BY 5:00 PM ET ON MAY 7, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/992465f5166b4693970d87dcc6a0e917/view 
Posted: Apr 22, 2020 
SPONSOR: DEPT OF THE ARMY, W7NN USPFO ACTIVITY NHANG 157, Portsmouth, NH. 

F108--WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES SOURCES SOUGHT 36U1012Q0051 VA VISN 4 EMERGENCY
AND NON-EMERGENCY ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP AND WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES.
(SRCSGT) 
SOL: 36U10120Q0051 
DUE: May 8, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Network Contracting Office (NCO 4)
is seeking information regarding the ability of a commercial contractor to provide
environmental cleanup and waste disposal for VA facilities in network. The services sought will
entail 24-hour (365 days/yr) emergency response service for spills and various other
environmental cleanup activities. All responses shall be provided via the link to the web-based
Questionnaire in the notice at beta.sam. RESPONSES MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN
5:30 PM ET ON MAY 8, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/d265405718504d54a3c76483193f00b7/view 
Posted: Apr 24, 2020 

  2 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for April 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/9743f12007c34ffcbe32cd49649213ab/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0012&agency=EPA
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0012&agency=EPA
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/8a3585ad4287453ea3c8619455ceb5b4/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/992465f5166b4693970d87dcc6a0e917/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/d265405718504d54a3c76483193f00b7/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


SPONSOR: Dept of Veterans Affairs, Office of Small & Disadvantaged Business Utilization
(OSDBU) (36U101), Washington, DC. 

RECYCLING OF TRITIUM COMPASSES, WATCHES AND GUN SIGHTS (SRCSGT) 
SOL: FA860120R0032 
DUE: May 14, 2020 
NAICS: 562211. The U.S. Air Force, LCMC/Operational Contracting Division is seeking
capabilities packages of potential sources, including small business, 8(a), HUBZone,
woman-owned, and service-disabled veteran-owned small businesses that are capable of
providing the personnel, supervision, items and services necessary to recover/recycle tritium
compasses, gun sights and wrist watches at Wright Patterson AFB, Ohio, as defined in the
Draft Performance Work Statement (PWS) attached to the beta.sam notice. No solicitation
exists at this time. A blanket purchase agreement is anticipated. The NAICS code assigned to
this acquisition is 562211 (Hazardous Waste material disposal), small business size standard
$41.5M. The Government's assessment of the capability statements received will factor into
whether any forthcoming solicitation will be conducted as a full and open competition or as a
set-aside for small business, or any particular small business program. Interested parties are
invited to submit a capabilities package that is brief and concise (25 pages max), yet clearly
demonstrates ability to meet the stated requirements with sufficiently qualified personnel, as
outlined in the Draft PWS. RESPONSES ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 11:00 AM ET ON MAY 14,
2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4f57c0dd419944f09c7610ebfa23fc05/view 
Posted: Apr 23, 2020 
SPONSOR: Dept of the Air Force, FA8601 AFLCMC PZIO, Wright Patterson AFB, OH. 

PANARAD DISPOSAL (SRCSGT) 
SOL: FA860120R0033 
DUE: May 15, 2020 
NAICS: 562211. The U.S. Air Force LCMC/Operational Contacting Division is seeking
capabilities packages of potential sources, including small business (SB), 8(a), HUBZone,
Woman-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned small businesses, that are capable of
providing the personnel, supervision, items and services necessary to dispose of four Panarad
irradiator system devices at Wright Patterson AFB, OH, as defined in the Draft Performance
Work Statement (PWS). This will be a blanket purchase agreement. The NAICS code assigned
to this acquisition is 562211 (Hazardous waste material disposal), small business size
standard $41.5M. The Government's assessment of the capability statements received will
factor into whether any forthcoming solicitation will be conducted as a full and open
competition or as a set-aside for small business, or any particular small business program.
CAPABILITY PACKAGES ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON ET ON MAY 15, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/e236ec0566d34b028316a2eb8cbb91d2/view 
Posted: Apr 24, 2020 
SPONSOR: Dept of the Air Force, FA8601 AFLCMC PZIO, Wright Patterson AFB, OH. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES (COMBINE) 
SOL: W912HZ20R0018 
DUE: May 18, 2020 
NAICS: 541380. THIS SOLICITATION IS ISSUED AS A WOMAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
(WOSB) SET-ASIDE, NAICS code 541380, size standard $16.5M. Contractor shall be a
full-service laboratory able to furnish all labor, bottles, materials, waste disposal, and supplies
to accomplish the geochemical/physical analyses as described in Section C, Performance
Work Statement, specifically for analysis of environmental samples for contaminants in a
water, solid, or tissue matrix. Period of performance is July 1, 2020, to June 30, 2025.
PROPOSALS ARE DUE BY 12:00 NOON CT ON MAY 18, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/1ec1f50dd93e43eb8f6a6941feaa28d1/view 
Posted: Apr 22, 2020 
SPONSOR: W2R2 US Army Engineer R&D Center, Vicksburg, MS. 

FACILITY INTEGRITY & LIFE SAFETY (FILS - PHASE 3) (SRCSGT) 
SOL: HQ0034MMF042420200942 
DUE: May 22, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. As part of its market research, Washington Headquarters Services is issuing
this sources sought notice to determine if an adequate number of qualified, interested

  3 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for April 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4f57c0dd419944f09c7610ebfa23fc05/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/e236ec0566d34b028316a2eb8cbb91d2/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/1ec1f50dd93e43eb8f6a6941feaa28d1/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


businesses exist with the capability to provide Facility Integrity & Life Safety (FILS - PHASE 3)
services as further described in the Draft SOW. This project is the third follow-on project of a
previously planned 5-year program to clean up asbestos contamination from the roof and
cavities of a secure facility located in Adams County, PA, and make necessary repairs and
improvements. The Government may use responses to this notice for information and
planning purposes. RESPONSES ARE DUE BY 3:00 PM ET ON MAY 22, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/855a5e574dd9416b8d347cf6a961f0e1/view 
Posted: Apr 24, 2020 
SPONSOR: Washington Headquarters Services (WHS), Washington, DC. 

NIFC 110 TRN REC FACILITY ABATEMENT (COMBINE) 
SOL: 140L3720R0010 
DUE: May 29, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. THIS SOLICITATION IS ISSUED AS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE
for asbestos abatement on the NIFC campus at 3833 S. Development Ave. in Boise, ID. This
project includes material asbestos abatement and renovation of the first-floor office area in
110-Training (TRN) in addition to flooring replacement in the main hallway. The affected area
is approximately 2673 square feet. Details are available only on FedConnect at 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140L3720R0010&agency=DOI. PROPOSALS
ARE DUE BY 3:00 PM MT ON MAY 29, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/41e30e59430349a2896e4c3a057b5459/view 
Posted: Apr 21, 2020 
SPONSOR: Bureau of Land Management, National Interagency Fire Center, Boise, ID. 

R--DECOMMISSIONING PLAN AT MENLO PARK (PRESOL) 
SOL: 140G0320Q0089 
NAICS: 562910. THIS ACQUISITION IS SET ASIDE FOR PARTICIPATION BY SMALL BUSINESS
CONCERNS. The U.S. Geological Survey is in the process of vacating its Menlo Park, CA,
campus and moving all operations to NASA Ames Research Park at Moffett Field, CA.
Approximately 220 mostly office-based employees have already moved, and the remainder
will move by the end of calendar year 2023. The base scope of work is for the contractor to
prepare a decommissioning plan for the campus in accordance with ANSI/ASSE Z9.11-2016,
entitled "laboratory decommissioning." The base period of performance is six months. The
optional scope of work will include executing the decommissioning plan, preparing the
decommissioning report, and preparing the statement of risk. USGS intends to solicit
competitive quotations via "Simplified Procedures for Certain Commercial Items,"
product/service code R428, NAICS code 562910, size standard 750 employees. See more
information at FedConnect: 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140G0320Q0089&agency=DOI. RELEASE OF
THE SOLICITATION AND STATEMENT OF WORK IS ANTICIPATED AROUND THE WEEK OF MAY
4, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4ba501f354e348a08c6e285d538711ab/view 
Posted: Apr 20, 2020 
SPONSOR: US Geological Survey, Office of Acquisiton Grants, Sacramento, CA. 

F--EMERGENCY AND RAPID RESPONSE SERVICES(ERRS V) REGIONS 4, 5, 6 (SNOTE) 
SOL: 68HE0420R0015 
NAICS: 562910. When the solicitation is issued, THIS PROCUREMENT WILL BE A TOTAL
SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE, NAICS code 562910 (Remediation Services), size standard 750
employees. U.S. EPA Region 4 intends to issue a solicitation to provide emergency response
services for EPA Regions 4, 5, and 6, using negotiated contracting procedures. Contractor(s)
will be responsible for providing 24 hours a day, 7 days a week readiness of materials,
equipment, and personnel in support of the EPA On-Scene Coordinator (OSC) or EPA
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) to mitigate endangerment of public health, welfare, or the
environment. A SEPARATE SOLICITATION AND OTHER INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS
PROCUREMENT WILL BE POSTED ON OR ABOUT MAY 4, 2020. Monitor FedConnect for updates
at https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0015&agency=EPA. The
Government reserves the right to make multiple awards as a result of the solicitation. The
contract(s) will be awarded by Region 4's Acquisition Office. Each region (i.e., Region 4 in
Atlanta, GA, 5 in Chicago, IL, and 6 in Dallas, TX) will administer its corresponding contract.
EPA expects to award the contracts roughly as follows: Region 4: Early Fall 2020. Region 5:
Late Fall 2020. Region 6: Late Fall 2020. The period of performance of the resulting

  4 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for April 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/855a5e574dd9416b8d347cf6a961f0e1/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140L3720R0010&agency=DOI
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140L3720R0010&agency=DOI
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/41e30e59430349a2896e4c3a057b5459/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140G0320Q0089&agency=DOI
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140G0320Q0089&agency=DOI
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4ba501f354e348a08c6e285d538711ab/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0015&agency=EPA
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0015&agency=EPA
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


multiple-award IDIQ contract(s) will be a three-year base period and one two-year option
periods for a total maximum period of performance of five years. 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0015&agency=EPA Emergency and
Rapid Response Services(ERRS V) Regions 4, 5, and 6 contract is to conduct emergency
responses, time-critical and non time-critical removals and remedial actions 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/a340db8f5b964db795176a09d46560a6/view 
Posted: Apr 22, 2020 
SPONSOR: Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 Contracting Office, Atlanta, GA. 

  5 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for April 20-26, 2020

https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0015&agency=EPA
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0420R0015&agency=EPA
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/a340db8f5b964db795176a09d46560a6/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters

